U.S. PTO Atty. Dkt. No. 07957.00 US (043886-025 11/789500 05-11-2007 04/25/2007 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (modified) **IEET RECO** Patent and Trademark Office (Rev 6-93) 103404318 To the Director of the United States Patent and Industrial ached original documents or copies thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Yu SUN Xiaoping HU **Maxtor Corporation** 920 Disc Drive Scotts Valley, California 95066 Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: **ASSIGNMENT Execution Date:** April 18, 2007 and April 23, 2007 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: April 18, 2007 and April 23, 2007 A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): Ted R. Rittmaster Check Enclosed FOLEY & LARDNER LLP Authorized to be charged to credit card 2029 Century Park East Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Suite 3500** 8. Payment Information Los Angeles, California 90067-3021 5461 Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 04/27/2007 THGUYEN2 00000018 11789500 **Expiration Date** 11/30/2008 50-0872 Deposit account number 40.00 OP FC:8021 **Authorized User Name** DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature:

Ted R. Rittmaster

be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account,

Name of person signing

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5

PATENT

REEL: 019286 FRAME: 0287

000004

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Yu Sun of Fremont, California and Xiaoping Hu of Milpitas, California, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled MICROACTUATOR CONTROL ADJUSTMENT USING TEMPERATURE SENSOR MEASUREMENTS for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney Docket No. 07957.00 US (043886-0256) and executed on even date herewith;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, MAXTOR CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California, 95066, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefore to a party other than MAXTOR CORPORATION and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefore to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining, sustaining and enforcing of any and all such Letters Patent and patent rights and in confirming the assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to MAXTOR CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Executed this 18th day of April , 2007. State of California County of Alameda On this 18th day of _, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared YU SUN, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/ acknowledged that he/ signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/ free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. (Seal) My Commission Expires: June 11th 2010 Executed this ____ day of _ Xiaoping Hu County of .__ ____, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, day of On this appeared XIAOPING HU, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public (Seal) My Commission Expires: __

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the

date indicated hereunder.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Yu Sun of Fremont. California and Xiaoping Hu of Milpitas, California, have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled MICROACTUATOR CONTROL ADJUSTMENT USING TEMPERATURE SENSOR MEASUREMENTS for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney Docket No. 07957.00 US (043886-0256) and executed on even date herewith:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, the said inventors, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignce do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignce, MAXTOR CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation having a place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California, 95066, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application for the territory of the United States of America and all continuation, divisional, continuatiou-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that we have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefore to a party other than MAXTOR CORPORATION and we are under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefore to any other party; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignce hereunder in the obtaining, sustaining and enforcing of any and all such Letters Patent and patent rights and in confirming the assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to MAXTOR CORPORATION, its successors. legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Executed this	day of	, 2007.
		·
		Yu Sun
State of		
County of)ss.)	
		, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county,
appeared YU SUN, who is no	ersonally known to me wiedged that he/she si	to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing gned, scaled, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and
•		Notary Public
(Scal)	4.	My Commission Expires:
•		
		·
Executed this	23 day of Ap	<u>, i]</u> , 2007.
•		15-41
,		Xiaoping Hu
State of))xs.	
County of	<u>ئـــــــ</u> ن	
On this day appeared XIAOPING HU, w foregoing instrument, and he his/her free and voluntary ac	-/she acknowledged the	, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for said county, in to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the at he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as cases therein set forth.
		Notary Public
(Seal)		My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 2

LACA 801009.1

RECORDED: 04/25/2007

PATENT REEL: 019286 FRAME: 0291